and other federal securities laws. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements about the Company’s
distributions. These forward-looking statements are based upon Orchid Island Capital, Inc.’s present expectations, but these
statements are not guaranteed to occur. Investors should not place undue reliance upon forward-looking statements. For further
discussion of the factors that could affect outcomes, please refer to the “Risk Factors” section of the Company’s Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2018.

RMBS Valuation Characteristics
($ in
thousands)
   Realized   Realized
   Oct 2019   Aug - Oct  Modeled   Modeled

   Net   Weighted  CPR
2019
CPR   Interest   Interest

   %   Weighted   Average
(1-

Month)
(3-

Month)   Rate   Rate
  Current   Fair   of   Current  Average   Maturity   (Reported  (Reported  Sensitivity  Sensitivity

Type  Face   Value(1)   Portfolio  Price   Coupon   GWAC  Age   (Months)   in Nov)   in Nov)
(-50 BPS)

(2)
(+50 BPS)

(2)
Pass

Through
RMBS

Post Reset
ARM  $ 1,111  $ 1,179   0.03% $ 106.11   4.46%  4.91%  182   179   63.90%  38.50% $ 7  $ (7)
Fixed Rate
CMO   312,979   325,822   8.88%  104.10   4.22%  4.58%  24   333   25.32%  23.05%  1,070   (1,841)
15yr 4.0   19,710   20,797   0.57%  105.51   4.00%  4.45%  17   156   24.05%  16.25%  240   (284)
15yr Total   19,710   20,797   0.57%  105.51   4.00%  4.45%  17   156   24.05%  16.25%  240   (284)
20yr 4.0   81,774   87,997   2.40%  107.61   4.00%  4.48%  27   208   9.58%  12.00%  1,697   (1,805)
20yr Total   81,774   87,997   2.40%  107.61   4.00%  4.48%  27   208   9.58%  12.00%  1,697   (1,805)
30yr 3.0   160,678   164,229   4.47%  102.21   3.00%  3.95%  4   355   5.95%  3.83%  2,803   (3,875)
30yr 3.5   641,434   671,902   18.30%  104.75   3.50%  4.16%  5   353   5.28%  6.47%  10,813   (14,480)
30yr 4.0   979,684   1,043,826   28.44%  106.55   4.00%  4.60%  15   342   20.35%  18.60%  13,132   (17,943)
30yr 4.5   419,876   454,970   12.39%  108.36   4.50%  5.05%  10   349   14.42%  12.44%  4,082   (5,920)
30yr 5.0   722,673   795,800   21.68%  110.12   5.00%  5.52%  17   341   20.69%  17.59%  7,260   (9,592)
30yr Total   2,924,345   3,130,727   85.29%  107.06   4.15%  4.76%  12   346   15.49%  14.56%  38,090   (51,810)
Total Pass
Through
RMBS   3,339,919   3,566,522   97.16%  106.78   4.16%  4.74%  13   340   16.33%  15.45%  41,104   (55,747)
Structured

RMBS
Interest-
Only
Securities   697,753   79,124   2.16%  11.34   3.76%  4.34%  70   247   25.35%  22.56%  (9,369)   10,599
Inverse
Interest-
Only
Securities   194,607   25,062   0.68%  12.88   3.21%  4.86%  64   286   16.08%  14.84%  1,088   (1,840)
Total
Structured
RMBS   892,360   104,186   2.84%  11.68   3.64%  4.46%  69   255   23.32%  20.88%  (8,281)   8,759
Total
Mortgage
Assets  $ 4,232,279  $3,670,708   100.00%   4.05%  4.68%  25   322   17.80%  16.75% $ 32,823  $ (46,988)

   Interest   Interest
  Average   Hedge   Rate   Rate
  Notional   Period   Sensitivity  Sensitivity

Hedge  Balance   End
(-50 BPS)

(2)
(+50 BPS)

(2)
Eurodollar
Futures  $ (500,000) Dec-2020   (3,125)   3,125
Fed Funds
Futures   (400,000) Mar-2020   (833)   833
Swaps   (2,120,000) May-2022   (26,072)   26,072
5-Year
Treasury
Future   (140,000)

Dec-
2019(3)   (2,154)   5,670

TBA Long
Hedge
Total  $(3,160,000)   $ (32,184)  $ 35,700
Rate
Shock
Grand
Total   $ 639  $ (11,288)

(1) Amounts in the tables above exclude assets with a fair value of approximately $366.6 million sold in October 2019, which settle in November 2019.
(2) Modeled results from Citigroup Global Markets Inc. Yield Book. Interest rate shocks assume instantaneous parallel shifts and horizon prices are

calculated assuming constant LIBOR option-adjusted spreads. These results are for illustrative purposes only and actual results may differ materially.
(3) Five year treasury futures contracts were valued at prices of $119.20 at October 31, 2019.  The notional contract value of the short position was $166.9